16910

भारतीय डाक विभाग /Department of Posts, Govt. Of India,

ईमेल /e-mail:-bdcwbc@gmail.com Telephone No:-(033)-2212 -0242

मुख्य पोस्टमास्टर जनरल का कार्यालय/O/o the Chief Postmaster General,

पश्चिम बंगाल सर्किल W.B.Circle, योगायोग भवन /Yogayog Bhawan, कोलकाता/Kolkata-700012.



UE/e-mail

1. The Director, Kolkata GPO, Kolkata-700001

To

- 2. The SSPOs, Central Kolkata Dn, Kolkata-700 007.
- 3. The SSPOs, East Kolkata Dn, Kolkata-700 014.
- The SSPOs, North Kolkata Dn, Kolkata-700 037.
- 5. The SSPOs, South Kolkata Dn, Kolkata-700 029.
- 6. The SSPOs, North Presidency Division, Kolkata-700120
- 7. The SSPOs, Asansol Division, Asansol-713301
- 8. The SSPOs, Bankura Division, Bankura-722101
- 9. The SSPOs, Burdwan Division, Burdwan-713101
- 10. The SSPOs, Howrah Division, Howrah-711101
- 11. The SSPOs, South Hooghly Division, Serampore-712201
- 12. The SSPOs, Midnapore Division, Midnapore-721101
- 13. The SSPOs, Jalpaiguri Division, Jalpaiguri-735 101
- 14. The Deputy Superintendent, A&N Island, Port Blair-744001
- 15. The SPOs, Barasat Division, Kolkata-700124
- 16. The SPOs, South Presidency Division, Baruipore, Kolkata-700144
- 17. The SPOs, Nadia South Division, Kalyani, 741 235.
- 18. The SPOs, Nadia North Division, Krishnanagar, 741 101.
- 19. The SPOs, Birbhum Division, Suri, 731 101.
- 20. The SPOs, Murshidabad Division, Berhampore, 742 101.
- 21. The SPOs, North Hooghly Division, Chinsurah-712 101
- 22. The SPOs, Contai Division, Contai-721401
- 23. The SPOs, Tamluk Division, Tamluk-721636
- 24. The SPOs, Cooch Behar Division, Cooch Behar-736 101
- 25. The SPOs, Darjeeling Division, Darjeeling-734 101
- 26. The SPOs, Dinajpur Division, Balurghat-733 101
- 27. The SPOs, Malda Division, Malda-732 101
- 28. The SPOs, Purulia Division, Purulia-722101
- 29. The Sr. Postmaster, Alipore H.O., Kolkata-700027
- 30. The Sr. Postmaster, Barabazar H.O., Kolkata-700007

No: BD/08-03/2013 Dated at Kolkata-12, the 30th May,2018

# Sub : Acceptance of RPF Recruitment (SI/Constable) Examination fees through e-Payment at Post Offices across India-reg

Kindly refer this office letter of even no dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2018 regarding acceptance of RPF recruitment (SI/Constable) Examination fees through e-Payment at Post Offices across India.

The Accounting Procedure dated 29.05.2018 in this regard as received from Odisha Circle is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

(P. Mitra)

Asstt Postmaster General (M & BD) O/o the Chief Postmaster General West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-700012

Continued to Page 2.....

Continued from Page 1...

### Copy to:-

- 1. The PMG, Kolkata Region, Kolkata-700012
- 2. The PMG, South Bengal Region, Kolkata-700012
- 3. The PMG, North Bengal, Siliguri-734001
- 4. The PMG, Sikkim Region, Gangtok-737101
- 5. The PMG, A&N Island Region, Port Blair-744101
- . The ADPS (Technology), O/o the CPMG, Yogayog Bhawan, Kolkata-700012
- 7. Shri Prasenjit Panti, System Administrator, C.O, Yogayog Bhawan, Kolkata-700012

Mitra)

Asstt Postmaster General (M & BD) O/o the Chief Postmaster General West Bengal Circle, Kolkata-700012

## GOVT. OF INDIA, DEPARTMENT OF POSTS OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL, ODISHA CIRCLE, BHUBANESWAR-751001.

No-BD/19-5/2018

Dated at Bhubaneswar, the 29.05.2018

To

All Heads of Circle

Sub: Acceptance of RPF Recruitment (SI/Constable) Examination fee through e-Payment at Post Offices across India - reg.

Sir/Madam,

In continuation to this office letter of even number dated 23.05.2018., it is to intimate that Odisha Circle has signed MoU with the **Principal Chief Security Commissioner**, **RPF**, **East Coast Railway**, **Bhubaneswar** and extended e-payment services for collection of examination fees for recruitment of SI/Constable with creation of national level Biller ID and the accounting procedure is as follows.

### Accounting Procedure :

The Head of Accounts for classification of the amount on account of transactions of Receipt for e-payment and Commission/Service charge realized thereon and role of different units of the Department relating to the e-payment collections are furnished below:

Head of Accounts: (8446001018705) GL Code (88446009900)

- 1. Major Head 8446
- 2. Minor Head 101
- 3. Sub Head 87
- 4. Detailed Head 05
- Postal Deposits
- Postal deposits

- Net Collection/Payment of e-payment

- Net Collection of School/examination fees

Commission/Service Charges on e-payment: (1201008000403) GL Code (1800040300)

6. Minor Head- 800- Commission/Service charge on e-payme7. Sub Head- 04- Commission/Service charge on e-payme8. Detailed Head- 03- Education/examination	6. Minor Head 7. Sub Head	01	<ul> <li>Postal Receipts</li> <li>Other Receipts</li> <li>Commission/Service charge on e-payment</li> <li>Education/examination</li> </ul>
--	------------------------------	----	--

The recruitment examination fee as prescribed by the RPF Recruiting Authority will be auto generated on e-payment challan and the Post Office counter assistant will collect the entire fee amount from the applicant.

Bhubaneswar GPO has been identified as the Nodal office for the Biller and it

will make payment to the biller after deducting DoP service charges of Rs 15/- per transaction (inclusive of GST).

The breakup of service charges as follows:

a) Service charge Rs.12.70/- per Txns

GST Rs.2.30 per Txns b)

GST collection on Business Auxiliary Service

1. CGST Head : 8661-00-101-64-01-00 GL Code (8866102980) 2. SGST Head : 8661-00-101-64-03-00 GL Code (8866103000)

With Regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mallick) (Khage's Asst. Director (BD), O/o the Chief PMG, Odisha Circle, Bhubaneswar - 751001

#### Copy to:

1. The General Manager, BD & Marketing Directorate, New Delhi-110001

2. The Principal Chief Security Commissioner, RPF, Eco.Rly, Bhubaneswar

3. The General Manager, CEPT, Mysore - 570010

4. The Sr. Post Master, Bhubaneswar GPO, Bhubaneswar- 751001

Mallick) (Khage

Asst. Director (BD), O/o the Chief PMG, Odisha Circle, Bhubaneswar - 751001